## PUBLICATION FOR NEW FEES EFFECTIVE 12/1/2016

## UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA SCHEDULE OF FEES

\* Denotes change

CATEGORY	FEE
Filing fee for opening civil action (Effective 5/1/13-this includes a \$50 Administrative Fee for Filing a Civil Action, Suit or Proceeding in a District Court. This fee does not apply to applications for a writ of <i>habeas corpus</i> or to persons granted <i>in forma pauperis</i> status under 28 U.S.C. § 1915.)	\$400.00
Writ of habeas corpus	\$5.00
*Actions brought under Title III of the Cuban Liberty and Democratic Solidarity (LIBERTAD) Act of 1996, P.L. 104-114, 110 Stat. 785 (1996) (This fee is in addition to the filing fee prescribed in 28 U.S.C. § 1914(a) for instituting any civil action other than a writ of habeas corpus.)	\$6,548.00
Appellate docketing fee	\$505.00
*Miscellaneous filings - Filing or indexing any document not in a local case or proceeding for which a filing fee has been paid, including registration of a Foreign Judgment or a Judgment from another district.	\$47.00
*For search of the records of the district court conducted by the clerk of the district court or a deputy clerk. This fee is for each name or item searched. This fee shall apply to services rendered on behalf of the United States, if the information requested is available through electronic access. (Docket information for all active and some closed cases is available through electronic access. See "Electronic Access" on page two.)	\$31.00
Certification of any document or paper, whether the certification is made directly on the document or by separate instrument.	\$11.00
*Exemplification/Apostille of any document or paper.	\$22.00
Copy Fees - Reproduction per page of any record or paper (fee assessed in addition to certification fees). This fee shall apply to services rendered on behalf of the United States, if the record or paper requested is available through electronic access.	\$0.50
Electronic Copy Fees - Copy of an imaged page printed from public access terminal. (Docket information for all active and some closed cases is available through electronic access. See "Electronic Access" on page three.)	\$0.10
*Fee for reproduction of recordings of proceedings regardless of medium. This fee shall apply to services rendered on behalf of the United States, if the reproduction of the recording is available electronically.	\$31.00
Archived Record Retrieval Fee - For retrieval of each case record from the Federal Records Center, National Archives, or other storage location removed from the place of business of the court.	\$64.00 for 1st box; retrievals involving

For electronic retrievals, \$10 plus a \$9.90 flat rate pull charge and \$0.65 per page collected on behalf of the Federal Records Center, National Archives, or other storage location removed from the place of business of the courts.	multiple boxes, \$39 each add'l box; \$10 electronic retrievals plus any add'l charges
For any payment paid into the court which is returned for lack of funds.	\$53.00
*For an appeal to a district judge from a judgment of conviction by a magistrate in misdemeanor or petty offense case.	\$38.00
*Original attorney admission to practice (includes certificate of admission)	\$196.00
Pro hac vice or special admission to practice - Clerk's Office form titled "Application for Special Admission to Practice" must accompany this fee.	\$150.00
*Attorney renewal fee (Effective June 1, 2020, a member of the Bar must pay a membership renewal fee of \$15.00 every five years.)	\$15.00
*Duplicate certificate of admission or certificate of good standing.	\$19.00
Registration of Power of Attorney (31 U.S.C. § 9306(b) requires surety corporations to file a certified copy of the power of attorney for each location at which the court sits.	\$230.00
Local Rules - Middle District of Florida (Available at no charge on the Court's Web site, <a href="www.flmd.uscourts.gov">www.flmd.uscourts.gov</a> .)	\$0.00
*For handling registry funds deposited with and held by the court, the clerk shall assess a charge from interest earnings in accordance with the detailed fee schedule issued by the Director of the Administrative Office of the United States Courts.	10 basis points from interest earnings
*For management of registry funds invested through the Court Registry Investment System, a fee at an annual rate of 10 basis points of assets on deposit shall be assessed from interest earnings, excluding registry funds from disputed ownership interpleader cases deposited under 28 U.S.C. § 1335 and held in a Court Registry Investment System Disputed Ownership Fund.	
*For management of funds deposited under 28 U.S.C. § 1335 and invested in a Disputed Ownership Fund through the Court Registry Investment System, a fee at an annual rate of 20 basis points of assets on deposit shall be assessed from interest earnings.	20 basis points from interest earnings
*The Director of the Administrative Office has the authority to waive these fees for cause.	
For usage of electronic access to court data. This fee shall apply to the United States per page of usage. Federal public defender organizations are exempt from this fee. (See "Electronic Access" below for information regarding other exemptions.)	\$.50 per page
Processing fee for each violation notice processed through the Central Violations Bureau (CVB).	\$30.00

Electronic Access: For information concerning electronic access to civil and criminal case dockets of this Court, please contact the PACER Service Center at 1-800-676-6856. You may also write to the PACER Service Center at P.O. Box 780549, San Antonio, TX 78278. Community defender organizations and private attorneys appointed under the Criminal Justice Act who perform work, pursuant to such appointment, are exempt from fees for electronic public access services. Community defender organizations and CJA panel attorneys appointed under the Criminal Justice Act can request an exempt login and password for use in connection with CJA appointments by contacting the PACER Service Center at the phone number or address listed above or via E-mail at <a href="mailto:pace-weight-new-mailto:pace-weight-new

Revised 10/26/2016